	FOR
	P. S. C. Ky. No2
	1st Revised Sheet No. 1
Owen County R E C C	Cancelling P. S. C. Ky. No2
	Original Sheet No. 1, 1A
RULES AND REGULA	

1. METER READING

It was recognized early in the rural electric cooperative movement that in order to supply electric service to the sparsely populated rural areas that the self-reading of meters by member consumers would be a major contributing factor towards supplying such service at the lowest possible rates. Therefore, the meter reading rules of the Owen County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation are as follows:

- (a) Consumer will mark the reading on the combination bill and meter reading card which he receives on or about the 10th of each month. The consumer will mail the card, along with their payment, by the 15th of each month.
- (b) If a consumer's meter reading card fails to reach the Cooperative's office on or before the 20th day of the month, for three consecutive months, the Cooperative shall read the consumer's meter on the fourth meter reading date and make a charge of \$2.25 for this service.

2. BILLING PROCEDURE

This is on file with the Public Service Commission now.

3. METER TESTING

(a) Each and every watt-hour meter installed by the Cooperative on consumer's premises shall be tested at least once every eight (8) years without charge to the consumer.

(b) Any other request for a meter test shall be complied with by the Cooperative only if the consumer agrees to pay a \$2.75 meter test deposit.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

APP ASSOCIATION

ENGINEERING DIVISION

D^TE OF ISSUE	March 1	0, 1969	DATE EFF	PECTIVE April 12 (1969	
	Month	Day	Year	Month Car Day	Year
ISSUED BY	Marien	Deith	Manager	Owenton, Kentucky	
	e of Officer		Title	Address	

	FORFOR
	P. S. C. Ky. No2
	1st Revised Sheet No.2
Owen County R E C C	Cancelling P. S. C. Ky. No2
	Original Sheet No. 2, 3
	RULES AND REGULATIONS

(c) If a meter tests more than 2% fast, the \$2.75 deposit shall be returned to the consumer and a credit, based on the percentage of error times the KWH's billed the consumer on his previous three (3) month's statements times the applicable rate, shall be issued by the Cooperative to the consumer.

4. RECONNECTION CHARGE

- The Cooperative will make only one connect without charge for one account.
- (b) After the original "no charge" connect is made, all subsequent reconnects (regardless of the name of the occupant) of any account shall carry a \$5.00 reconnection charge.
- (c) Any applicant requesting a connection of service of an account previously occupied by the applicant or someone else, shall be advised at the time of his request that he must pay the five dollars (\$5.00) reconnection charge.
- (d) If the applicant makes the above request in person to the office or to a serviceman, the employee must collect the reconnection charge immediately.
- (e) If the reconnection request is made by phone, the applicant should be advised to be at the account location and pay the charge when the maintenance man makes the connect or to come to the office and pay the reconnection charge.
- If the request is made by mail, the applicant must be advised by mail, immediately, that the reconnection charge will be collected by the serviceman when the reconnection is made or that he may come to the office and pay this charge. (Form letter to MISSION be made for this.)

March 10, 1969 DATE OF ISSUE_ DATE EFFECTIVE Month Day Day Year Year ISSUED BY Manager Owenton, Kentucky

Name of Officer

Title Address

Case No. 5100 dated March 10, 1969.

	FOREntire Territory Served
	P. S. C. Ky. No2
	1st Revised Sheet No. 3
Owen County R E C C	Cancelling P. S. C. Ky. No2
	Original Sheet No. 6
	RULES AND REGULATIONS
5. MEMBERSHIP FEES	

- (a) Beginning with the effective date (9-1-52), the membership fee shall be \$10.00.
- (b) Present members or applicants for service filed prior to 9-1-52 holding a \$5.00 membership certificate or record of \$5.00 fee shall not be required to pay the increased fee.

6. SMALL COMMERCIAL POWER, INDUSTRIAL LIGHTING

- (a) Applicable
 - 1. Applicable to entire territory served
- (b) Availability of service
 - 1. Available to commercial small power, three-phase farm service, for all uses including lighting, heating and power.
- (c) Type of Service
 - 1. Single phase or three phase where available.
 - 2. Motors rated above 10 HP capacity must be three phase.
 - 3. Entrances above 200-amp will be classed small commercial.
 - 4. Rate

First	20	KWH	\$1.50 month
Next	80	KWH	.05 month
Next	100	KWH	.025 month
Next	800	KWH	.015 month
Next	1,000	KWH	-Ole month

Consumer will pay for all installation of metering equipment if the Co-op does the work, or the consumer can have the metering equipment installed and inspected at his cost.

				by	AMM DIVISIL	ال الل
DATE OF ISSUE MA	arch 10, 1969		DATE EFFECTIVE	April 12,	1969	M. 16.
Month	Day	Year		Month	Day	3 Year
ISSUED BY			Manager	Owenton,		AM.
Name of Offi		70.70/0	Title	Addres	STOP	
Gase No. 510	O dated March	10. 1909.			2.3.7	

	FOR	
	P. S. C. Ky. No2	1
	1st Revised Sheet No.	14
Owen County R E C C	Cancelling P. S. C. Ky. No.	2
		7,8,9,13
	RULES AND REGULATIONS	14, 15

7. MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be \$1.50 when 5 KVA or less of transformer capacity is required. For consumers requiring more than 5 KVA of transformer capacity, the minimum monthly charge shall be increased by 75ϕ for each additional KVA or fraction thereof required. When it is necessary to extend or reinforce existing distribution facilities, the minimum monthly charge may be increased to assure adequate compensation to the added facilities. When the minimum charge is increased in accordance with the terms, additional energy and demand shall be included in accordance with the foregoing schedule.

8. TERMS

None.

- 9. <u>SEASONAL LOADS</u> Camps Class 5 Barns Class 7
 - (a) Effective January 1, 1969, all seasonal loads classified as barns and camps will not be disconnected each year.
 - (b) Camps and barns will be subject to the Rate 1 Schedule with no prepayment required. The consumer will be required to read his own meter although classified as a camp or barn. Consumer will be subject to any tariff charges for failure to read their own meter.
 - (c) If consumer demands to be disconnected, he will be subject to all reconnection charges. The amounts are set forth under heading "Reconnection Charges".
 - (d) Barns and camps will be subject to all delinquent charges set forth in the billing and collection procedure.

For Entire Te	Community	y, Town o	r City	
P. S. C.	,	No	۲	••••
	Original Révised	SHEET	No	4
Cancelling P.	s. c.	No	**********	1
j	Original Revised	CHTTOTOM	NT-	

on County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation

Name or Issuing Corporation

CTA	1221	TIT	٠.۸	TIO	NI (T	SERVI	CE

Schedules 1 & 5, Form and Home Service & Public Schools

RATE PER UNIT

APPLICABLE:

Applicable to entire territory served.

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE:

Available to Form and Home Consumers

TYPE OF SERVICE:

Single phase 60 cycles, 120/240 volts

RATES:

First	l _i O	kwh	per	month	0
Next	40	12	擇	19	0
13	120	群	43	12	0
11	100	#2	郭	19	9
Over	300	29	特	Ħ	0

7.5¢ per

MINIMUM CHARGE:

The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be \$3.00 where 5 kva or less of transformer capacity is required. For members requiring more than 5 kva of transformer capacity the minimum monthly charge shall be increased at the rate of 75¢ for CANCELED AN.30 1971 each additional kva of fraction thereof required. Payment of the minimum charge shall entitle the member in all cases to the use of the number of kilowatt-hours corresponding to the minimum charge in accordance with the foregoing rate.

Checked by Mask Goodrich Jan. 8, 1952

DATE EFFECTIVE Control 2 1919

month day year

kwh

FOR Entire Territory Served 2 P. S. C. Ky. No. -1st Revised Sheet No. Owen County R E C C Cancelling P. S. C. Ky. No. ___ Original _ Sheet No. _ RULES AND REGULATIONS 10. LARGE POWER (a) Applicable to entire territory served. (b) Availability of service.

- - Available for commercial, industrial and three-phase farm 1. service for all uses including lighting, heating and power.
- (c) Type of service.
 - Three phase 50 HP and over. 1.
- (d) Rates

Energy Charge

First	10,000 KWH	l.4¢ per KWH
Next	20,000 KWH	1.2¢ per KWH
Next	50,000 KWH	1.0 c per KWH
Next	320,000 KWH	0.9¢ per KWH
Next	600,000 KWH	0.8¢ per KWH
Over	1,000,000 KWH	0.7ϕ per KWH

- (e) Demand Charge
 - KW Demand \$1.15

11. SECURITY LIGHTS

(a) Beginning December 1, 1968, all security lights will be installed on the following basis:

Five-year contract required. 1.

VICE COMMISSION Installed on existing pole where 120 volts are available: 2.

Charge \$3.00.

One Pole - \$3.50 Two Poles - \$4.50 Three Poles - \$5.50

Four Poles - \$6.50

April 12, 1969 March 10, 1969 DATE EFFECTIVE DATE OF ISSUE Year Day Month Year Month Day Owenton, Kentucky Manager ISSUED BY. Address Title Name of Officer

Form for Filing Rate Schedules		For Bulle	Community, Town	r City
		P. S.	_	
		**	Original SHEET	No. 5 #
nty Rural Electric Cooper	ative Corporation	Cancelling	,	1
Name or Issuing Corp			Original SHEET	No
•			(Revised)	
	CLASSIFICATION	OF SERVICE		
Schedules 1 & 5 Farm	and Home Convice and	Public School	8	RATE PER UN
Schedules 1 % 5 rarm d	THE HOME GET ATCC CHO	I WOLLD OGHOOM		
Dellamont Charges				
Delayed Payment Charge:				
$\left\{ egin{array}{c} rac{y}{z_k} \end{array} ight.$				
V.				
SPECIAL RULES:				
#CCC March Common and Annual			-h-dule mboll	
The capacity of indinot exceed 10 h.p.	vidual motors served	under this s	cuedate susti	
	A	A		O JAM.
1			,/% <u>.</u>	1
				1

DATE OF ISSUE Pail 12 1949

John day year

DATE EFFECTIVE Cypil 12 1949

Manager Ownton Xy

name of officer title address

Checked by Mack Goodrich

É

Jan. 8, 1952

	FOR Entire Territory Served
	P. S. C. Ky. No2
	1st Revised Sheet No. 6
Owen County R E C C	Cancelling P. S. C. Ky. No
	Sheet No
	RULES AND REGULATIONS

11. SECURITY LIGHTS (Continued)

- 3. If at any time an extra security light is needed, it will be added at the appropriate rate.
- 4. If a permanent service, either residential, commercial or large power is added to the line during the five-year contract, the balance of the contract will be adjusted accordingly.
- 5. Where transformer is required, there is an extra charge of fifty cents (\$.50) a month.

12. TRAILERS

- (a) \$10.00 membership fee is required.
- (b) Survey required by engineering department.
- (c) All trailers are required to wire their meter pole in compliance with the standards of the National Electric Code.
- (d) Minimum 60-Amp entrance for 110 volts; 100-Amp entrance for 220 volts.
- (e) Should the consumer own the property on which the trailer is to be located and have plumbing and water that meets the county health code, the Co-op will build to the same as any other resident. (no cost.)
- (f) For any trailer that is located on leased or rental property, the consumer will be required to:
 - Set his own pole. (Distance to be no further than one service span from existing service line or approximately 100 feet. COMMISSION Any distance greater than this, the cost is to be borne by the consumer.)

DATE OF ISSUE	March 10,) , 1969		DATE EFFECTIVE	April 12, 1869		•
Month		Day	Year		Month	Ch Day	Year
ISSUED BY	marin	Xith		Manager	Owenton,	Kentucky	
Nam	e of Officer			Title	Ad	dress	

	FORFortine Territory Served
	P. S. C. Ky. No2
	1st Revised Sheet No. 7
Owen County R E C C	Cancelling P. S. C. Ky. No
	Sheet No
RULE	S AND REGULATIONS

12. TRAILERS (Continued)

- 2. Pole must be creosote type.
- 3. Pole to pass inspection by Cooperative personnel before service is connected.
- 4. Consumer must wire own pole in compliance with standards of National Electric Code.
- (g) Alternative to Item # 6 will be that the Co-op will furnish and set pole for minimum cost of \$60.00 which is to be paid in advance.
 - 1. Consumer will be required to wire meter pole in compliance with standards of National Electric Code.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

APXIMISSION

ENGLICIAN MYTIGE THE SOLID

DATE OF ISSUE	E March 10, 19	March 10, 1969		DATE EFFECTIVE_	April 12, 159		
	Month	Day	Year		Month CK Day	Year	
ISSUED BY	Marin	Test to	-	Manager	Owenton, Kentucky		
	e of Officer)		Title	Address		

orm for Filing Rate Schedules		For Entire	Terrotory Ser Community, Town o		
		P. S. C		-	
			Original SHEET	No. 7 10	
		And Special Spirit of the Act of the Spirit of the Spirit of Spiri	, === ,		
Owen County Rural Coope		Cancelling P		<u></u>	ь
Name or Issuing Corp	poration		Original SHEET	No	
	CLASSIFICATION O	F SERVICE			
Schedule 3 & h Farm & R	iome Service with Cont	rolled Water	feater	RATE PER UNIT	
APPLICABLE:					
Applicable to entir	e territory served.				
ATTA TT A DITT TOWN OUR COUNTRACT	•				
AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE					
Available to Farm &	Home consumers who h	ave in regular	use a water		
heater conforming t	o the specifications	set for forth	hereunder		
	ng service at the sam	e locations fo	or other		
usages.					
YPE SERVICE					
Single Phase, 60 cy automatic off-peak	cles, 120/240 volts.	Water heater	subject to		
RATE:					
Schedule 3, Electri	c Water Heater Rate w	ith Electric F	lange:		
First	h0 kwh or less ⊕	· 1988		\$3.00 per	Month
Next	70 " " " "		$A \cap A$	•05, "	kwh
ti.	250 " " " "		149	.02½ "	17
er e	100 " " " "	1/5-	Land market and the second	.012 "	12
All Over	500 kwh per month @	The second		.01 3/4p	er kwh
Schedule 4, Electri	c Water Heater Rate w	ithout Electri	c Range:		
First	40 kwh or less @		*	\$3.00 per	mont
Next	40 " " "			.05 per	kwh
19	50 " " " "			.02½ "	74
## ##	250 " " " "			*01 \$ K 1	91 "
#	100 " " " "			1 Cat on	tt .
All over	550 kwh per month @			D 402 "	n oom lo
The second of the second	NAME OF THE PROPERTY OF		CANCELE	.01 3/l ₄	hol W
		ol boo March Co	Gr.		
	L'hanka	ALL RAY INDOORS INC	873637 4 ! "	1	
	Jan. 8,	ed by Mack Go 1052	OGITUH		

DATE OF ISSUE Amil 12 1949 DATE EFFECTIVE Amenth

ISSUED BY Marin Bell Manage Officer title address

Form for Filing Rate Schedules		For Entire Territory Served	
		Community, Town or City	•••••
		P. S. C. No	
		Original SHEET No	••••
Owen County Rural Electric	Cooperative Corp.	Cancelling P. S. C. No	
Name or Issuing Corporation		Original SHEET No.	****
			,

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE RATE Schedule 3 & 4 (Cont.) PER UNIT MINIMUM CHARGE: The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be \$3.00 where 5 kva or less of transformer capacity is required. For member requiring more than 5 kva of transformer capacity the minimum monthly charge shall be increased at the rate of 75¢ for each additional kva or fraction thereof required. Payment of the minimum charge shall entitle the member in all cases to the use of the number of kilowatt-hours corresponding to the minimum charge in accordance with the foregoing rate. DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE: Refer to Billing, Accounting and Collecting under rules and regulations. CANCELED JAM 30 1971 Checked by Mack Goodrich Jan. 8. 1952

DATE OF ISSUE

DATE EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY .//) CAN

For	Entire	Territo	ory Ser	ved	
- (0.	P. S. C	Communit	y, Town o	2	******
******		Original REVISEO	SHEET	No,	7 12
C	ancelling P	,	No		1
******		Original Revised	SHEET	No.	*************

Owen County Rural Electric Cooperative Corp.

Name or Issuing Corporation

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Schedule 3 & 4(Cont.)

RATE PER UNIT

SPECIAL RULES:

- (1) The consumer shall install and operate in regular use a standard approved storage type of electric water heater and shall have no non-electric homsehold water heating device in use during any part of the year (such as heating coils in a fuel burning range or furnace).
- (2) Provision shall be made in the consumer's water heater wiring installation for an automatic control device which the cooperative may install at its discretion.
- (3) The standard approved type of water heater shall consist of an insulated tank of 30 or more gallons capacity which has two thermostaticially controlled non inductive heating elements of 20 watts per gallon of tank capacity in lower element and 30 watts per gallon of tank capacity in the upper element. The theromastats shall be so arranged to allow only one element to operate at a time. The lower element shall be placed to heat the whole tank and the upper element to heat only the upper part of the tank. The entire installation shall be subject to the approval of the coorperative including the wiring, tank size, tank insulation and capacity in watts of the heating elements.
- (h) The lower element shall be arranged for control by a device which shall be set so that the lower element may operate not more than 18 hours per day and be automatically disconnected during the remaining hours. The hours of disconnection shall be determined from time to time and shall be the hours of system Peak Load. The upper element shall not be controlled.

NOTE:

Consumers desiring uncontrolled water heating service may secure such service under the schedule applicable for other types of usage, in which case no control device will be required.

The rated capacity of any motor served under this schedule shaped not exceed ten horsepower.

The rated capacity of any motor served under the schedule shall not exceed 10 horsepower.

DATE OF ISSUE April 12 1949

month day year

DATE EFFECTIVE

 $\frac{1}{1}$ $\frac{1}$

SSUED BY Marin Bell

Manager C

Owenton Ky

ocked by Mack Codrich